- Royalty rate of 2% equal to that paid by the group’s legal entities to Guala Closures S.p.A. and align with
market comparable;

- The discount rate was calculated by adding a spread of 2% to the Group’s WACC used for the impairment
test of goodwill, due to the higher inherent riskiness as intangible asset;

- Long-term growth rate “g” 2.5% was used calculated by weighting the estimated inflation rate for each
country (source: The Economist-December 2022) by the impact of net revenue by destination market on
total net revenue, in line with the terminal value calculation.

The company has also carried out a sensitivity analysis of changes in the WACC and ‘g’ rates. Specifically, the
WACC and the ‘g’ rates which, individually, would make the Guala trademark’s recoverable amount equal to its
carrying amount at December 31, 2022 are 20.93% and -17.69%, respectively.
In addition, an increase in the WACC of 0.5% would lead to a reduction in headroom of €6 million, while a
reduction in the growth rate of 0.5% would lead to a reduction in headroom of €4 million.

Guala Closures S.p.A. – Separate financial statements |  219

Separate Financial Statements

(30) Deferred tax assets and liabilities

The following table gives a breakdown of this caption at December 31, 2022:

Assets Liabilities Net Value

(€’000)   December
31, 2021

December
31, 2022

December
31, 2021

December
31, 2022

December
31, 2021

December
31, 2022

Entertainment expenses - - - - - -
Agents’ termination indemnity 29 29 - - 29 29
Allowance for inventory write-
down 1,006 1,181 - - 1,006 1,181

Bad debt allowance 149 467 - - 149 467
Provision for damages and
penalties 397 528 - - 397 528

Amortisation and depreciation 289 181 (38,626) (37,738) (38,337) (37,557)
Other 488 1,407 (507) (151) (20) 1,256
Prior year tax losses 13,143 33,072   13,143 33,072
Leases 124 125   124 125
Employee benefits 124 - - (113) 124 (113)
Derivatives 17 - (37) - (20) -
Total 15,765 36,989 (39,170) (38,002) (23,405) (1,013)

The rates applied to calculate deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows:
IRES: 24% - IRAP: 5.57%,

The IRAP rate was adjusted to reflect the fact that Guala Closures S.p.A. is an industrial holding company and
the related tax regime applicable as of the date of approval of the 2022 financial statements, due to the carrying
amount of the investments, which, following the revaluation carried out through the PPA procedure of the
business combination of the 2018 corporate reorganisation, exceeds 50% of the company’s assets.

(31) Other non-current assets

This caption of €2,575 thousand relates to sundry tax assets. Of this amount €2,447 thousand are related to

[…]

These cash flows are calculated with reference to the interest rates and the related repayment plan;
- the individual cash flows are discounted using risk-free rates ruling on the measurement date. These rates
are deducted from the swap rates using the bootstrap method for each expiry date of the corresponding cash
flow based on the resulting time curve;
- furthermore the individual cash flows are discounted using an additional rate, based on the company’s credit
standing, calculated as the weighted average of the spreads applied to the different financing agreements. The
spreads applied to the financing agreements are deemed to objectively represent the company’s credit
standing and subsequent significant changes should not arise given its current financial position.

 238  |  Guala Closures S.p.A. – Separate financial statements 2022

Separate Financial Statements

The interest applied to the Senior Secured Notes is fixed and the Senior Revolving Credit Facility was not used
at December 31, 2022 so the sensitivity analysis for the cash flows from these financial liabilities is not
necessary.
The following table shows the sensitivity analysis for the cash flows from these financial liabilities and the
related hedging derivatives at December 31, 2022:

(€'000) Increase of
100bp

Decrease of
100bp

Intercompany loan Guala Closures International B.V. (3,868) 3,896
Intercompany loan Guala Closures UCP Ltd. (88) 89
Intercompany loan Guala Closures Argentina S.A. (31) 32
Intercompany loan Guala Closures East Africa Ltd (30) 30
Sensitivity of cash flows (net) (4,017) 4,047

The following methodology is used to perform the sensitivity analyses: a change is assumed in the interest rate
used to calculate the interest (+/- 100 basis points), which indicates the change in the overall liability.
Accordingly, negative amounts indicate an increase in the fair value of the liability and vice versa for positive
amounts.

Currency risk

This risk relates to the effect of fluctuations in exchange rates on sales and purchases in currencies other than
the functional currency of the company.
The company is exposed to currency risk, particularly in relation to fluctuations of the pound sterling and US